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Important Notice 

This presentation is for information only and does not constitute an offer or solicitation of an offer to sell 

or invitation to subscribe for or acquire any units in Mapletree Logistics Trust (“MLT” and units in MLT, 

“Units”).  

  

The past performance of the Units and MLT is not indicative of the future performance of MLT or 

Mapletree Logistics Trust Management Ltd. (“Manager”).  

  

The value of Units and the income from them may rise or fall. Units are not obligations of, deposits in or 

guaranteed by the Manager or any of its affiliates. An investment in Units is subject to investment risks, 

including the possible loss of the principal amount invested. Investors have no right to request the 

Manager to redeem their Units while the Units are listed. It is intended that unitholders may only deal in 

their Units through trading on the SGX-ST. Listing of the Units on the SGX-ST does not guarantee a 

liquid market for the Units 

  

This presentation may also contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. 

Actual future performance, outcomes and results may differ materially from those expressed in forward-

looking statements as a result of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Representative examples of 

these factors include general industry and economic conditions, interest rate trends, cost of capital, 

occupancy rate, construction and development risks, changes in operating expenses (including 

employees wages, benefits and training costs), governmental and public policy changes and the 

continued availability of financing. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-

looking statements, which are based on current view of management on future events.  
  

Nothing in this presentation should be construed as financial, investment, business, 

legal or tax advice and you should consult your own independent professional advisors. 



Notice of AGM 
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AGM Resolutions 

Resolution 1 

To receive and adopt the Trustee’s Report, the Manager’s 

Statement, the Audited Financial Statements of MLT for the 

financial year ended 31 March 2017 and the Auditor’s Report 

thereon.  

Resolution 2 

To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as Auditor and 

to authorise the Manager to fix the Auditor’s remuneration. 

Resolution 3 

To authorise the Manager to issue Units and to make or grant 

convertible instruments. 
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FY16/17 Highlights 

Resilient Performance 

 FY16/17 DPU rose 0.8% to 7.44 cents 

 Stabilisation of converted SUAs to MTBs, higher rentals from existing assets, 

AEIs and accretive acquisitions contributed to positive results 

 Partly offset by impact of properties undergoing transitional downtime in 

Singapore and South Korea, redevelopment projects and divestments 

 

Assets Under Management 
 Investment properties value grew 9% to S$5.5b  

 Net revaluation gain of about S$39m mainly from properties in HK, Australia 

and South Korea 
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NPI 

S$312.2m 
FY15/16: S$290.9m 

Amount 

Distributable 

S$186.1m 
FY15/16: S$183.3m 

Gross  

Revenue 

S$373.1m 
FY15/16: S$349.9m 

DPU 

7.44 cents 
FY15/16: 7.38 cents 



FY16/17 Highlights 
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Active Asset Management 

 Healthy portfolio occupancy of 96.3% 

 Well-staggered lease expiry profile with weighted average lease expiry (“WALE”) 

(by NLA) of 4.0 years 

 

Disciplined Capital Management 

 81% of MLT’s total debt has been hedged into fixed rates 

 72% of income stream for FY17/18 has been hedged into / derived in SGD 

 Weighted average debt duration extended to 3.9 years 

 Aggregate leverage improved to 38.5% 

WALE (by 

NLA) 

Average Debt 

Duration 

Portfolio 

Occupancy 

Aggregate 

Leverage 

96.3% 
FY15/16: 96.2% 

4.0 years 
FY15/16: 4.5 years 

3.9 years 
FY15/16: 3.5 years 

38.5% 
FY15/16: 39.6% 
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S$’000  FY16/17 FY15/16 Change  

Gross Revenue 373,138 349,905 6.6% 

Property Expenses (60,973) (59,036) 3.3% 

Net Property Income (“NPI”) 312,165 290,869 7.3% 

Borrowing Costs  (48,734) (43,956) 10.9% 

Amount Distributable 213,8021 202,1241 5.8% 

- To Perpetual Securities Holders 27,717 18,864 46.9% 

- To Unitholders 186,085 183,260 1.5% 

Available DPU (cents) 7.44 7.38 0.8% 

Footnote: 

1) This includes partial distribution of the gain from the divestments of 134 Joo Seng Road of S$505,000 per quarter (for 4 quarters from 3Q FY15/16) 

and 20 Tampines Street 92 of S$1 million per quarter (for 8 quarters from 3Q FY15/16). 

FY16/17 Financial Results 

 Revenue and NPI growth mainly due to stronger performance from existing portfolio, 

AEIs and acquisitions, partly offset by impact of properties undergoing transitional 

downtime in Singapore and Korea, divestments and redevelopment 

 

 Borrowing costs increased due to incremental borrowings to fund acquisitions, partly 

offset by temporary deployment of proceeds from S$250m perpetual securities to pare 

down loans 
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Healthy Balance Sheet 
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Footnotes: 

1) Includes net derivative financial instruments, at fair value, asset of S$5.3 million. Excluding this, the NAV / NTA per unit would be S$1.03. 

2) Includes net derivative financial instruments, at fair value, liability of S$0.9 million. Excluding this, the NAV / NTA per unit remains unchanged at S$1.02. 

 IP value of S$5.5b takes into account: 

– Net revaluation gain in IP of S$39.0m, largely from properties in HK, Australia and South 

Korea 

– Acquisitions, capitalised development costs and capital expenditure of S$376.8m 

 

S$’000  
As at 

31 March 2017 

As at 

31 March 2016 
Change 

Investment Properties 

(“IP”) 
5,540,081 5,069,545 9.3% 

Total Assets 5,686,705 5,207,362 9.2% 

Total Liabilities 2,497,028 2,328,902 7.2% 

Net Assets Attributable to 

Unitholders 
2,588,107 2,528,421 2.4% 

NAV Per Unit S$1.041 S$1.022 2.0% 



Prudent Capital Management 
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Well-staggered Debt Maturity Profile 

  As at 31 Mar 2017 As at 31 Mar 2016 

Total Debt (S$ million) 2,184 2,058 

Aggregate Leverage Ratio 38.5% 39.6% 

Weighted Average Annualised 

Interest Rate  
2.3% 2.3% 

Average Debt Duration (years) 3.9 3.5 

Interest Cover Ratio (times)1 5.6 5.9 

MLT Credit Rating by Moody’s Baa1 with negative outlook Baa1 with stable outlook 

Footnote: 

1) Ratio of EBITDA over interest expense for period up to balance sheet date. 



Prudent Interest Rate & Forex Risk Management 

Unhedged  19% 

JPY 12% 

SGD 6% 

USD 1% 

81% of total debt hedged 

into fixed rates1 

  72% of amount distributable in 

FY17/18 hedged into SGD1  

Footnote: 

1) As at 31 March 2017. 
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Property Value:  

S$5,540.1 million 

Geographical Diversification 
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Gross Revenue Breakdown 

(12 months ended 31 March 2017) 

  Asset Value Breakdown 

(As at 31 March 2017) 

Revenue:  

S$373.1 million 



Diversified Tenant Base 

 531 customers; none accounts for >5% of total revenue 

 Top 10 customers ~25% of total gross revenue 
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Top 10 Customers as at 31 March 2017 (By Gross Revenue) 



Tenants’ Industry Diversification 
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March 2017 Revenue 

Contribution  

(by Industry) 

 Close to three-quarters of our portfolio is serving consumer-related sectors 

 Key driver of demand is rising domestic consumption from Asia’s growing 

middle class  
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Singapore 

Warehouse 

Occupancy  

89.9%1 

 Healthy portfolio occupancy of 96.3% 

Occupancy Level as at 31 March 2017 

93.9% 

100.0% 99.4% 98.4% 

93.7% 

100.0% 98.6% 
96.4% 96.3% 

Singapore Japan Hong Kong South Korea China Australia Malaysia Vietnam Portfolio

Footnote: 

1) JTC Quarterly Market Report Industrial Property, 1Q 2017. 



Lease Expiry Profile as at 31 Mar 2017 (by NLA) 

 The concentration of SUA lease expiries has been reduced through proactive 

lease management efforts 

 Well-staggered lease expiry profile with weighted average lease expiry (by 

NLA) of 4.0 years 
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 Weighted average lease term to expiry of underlying leasehold land (excluding freehold 

land): 47.2 years 

 
≤30 yrs 31-60 yrs >60 yrs Freehold 

11.3% (18 assets) 52.3% (53 assets) 
7.1%  

(9 assets) 

29.3%  

(47 assets) 

Long Land Leases Provide Portfolio Stability 
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Unlocking Value Through Redevelopment 

 MLT’s 3rd redevelopment project 

 Redevelopment into a modern 5-storey ramp-up logistics facility 

 Increase GFA 1.8x to 72,000 sqm 

 Target completion: 3Q FY17/18 

 Estimated cost: S$100m 

76 Pioneer Road, Singapore 

Artist impression of completed redevelopment Asset before redevelopment 
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Unlocking Value Through Redevelopment  

 MLT’s 4th redevelopment project 

 Redevelopment into 4 blocks of 2-storey modern ramp-up logistics facility 

in 2 phases:  Phase 1 commenced in May 2017; Phase 2 in October 2018  

 Increase GFA 2.4x to 80,700 sqm 

 Target completion: Phase 1: 2Q FY18/19; Phase 2: 4Q FY19/20 

 Estimated cost: S$70m 

Ouluo Logistics Centre, China 

Artist impression of completed redevelopment Asset before redevelopment 
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Divestment of 20 Old Toh Tuck Road 

 Sale consideration of S$14.25m 

 Outdated warehouse specifications 

 Relatively small land area with limited potential for redevelopment 

into a modern, ramp-up logistics facility 

 Divestment completed on 21 March 2017 

 Estimated divestment gain of S$1.9m will be distributed to 

Unitholders 
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Proposed Divestment of 2 Japan Properties 

 Total sale consideration of JPY13,500m (~S$165.4m) 

 Older warehouse specifications 

 Limited future income growth 

 Lack of redevelopment potential  

 Divestment is expected to be completed in 2Q FY17/18 

 Estimated divestment gain of approximately JPY234m (~S$2.9m) 

will be distributed to Unitholders 

 

Zama Centre Shiroishi Centre 
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1 

114 Kurrajong Avenue, Mount Druitt 

2 

53 Britton Street, Smithfield 

Completed 4 accretive acquisitions with aggregate value of ~S$313m in FY16/17 

3 

405-407 Victoria Street, Wetherill Park 

Growing Presence: Australia, Malaysia, Vietnam 

3 Distillers Place, Huntingwood 

4 

I ) Portfolio of 4 properties in Sydney, Australia 

 Strengthened MLT’s presence in Sydney - Australia’s 

prime logistics sub-market  

 Acquired for A$85.0m (~S$87.4m)  

 Combined GFA of 52,907 sqm 

 Weighted average initial NPI yield (by NLA) of 7.1% with 

built-in annual rental escalations 

 100% leased to established local enterprises from 

diverse industry sectors with WALE of 5.5 years1 

Footnote: 

1) As at 1 Jul 2016 
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II) Portfolio of 4 properties in Victoria, Australia 

28 Bilston Drive, Barnawartha North 

8 5 

99-103 William Angliss Drive, Laverton North 

6 

365 Fitzgerald Road, Derrimut 

7 

213 Robinsons Road, Ravenhall 

Growing Presence: Australia, Malaysia, Vietnam 

 Expansion into Victoria, Australia with portfolio of 

4 logistics properties 

 Acquired for A$142.2m (~S$151.9m) 

 Combined GFA of 103,517sqm 

 Initial NPI yield of 7.6% with annual rental 

escalations 

 Fully leased to established Australian companies 

and multinational corporations with a combined 

WALE (by revenue) of 6.41 years 

 

Footnotes: 

1) As at 16 Dec 2016. 
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III) Mapletree Shah Alam Logistics Park 

Growing Presence: Australia, Malaysia, Vietnam 

 MLT’s fifth asset in the highly sought-

after logistics hub of Shah Alam, Kuala 

Lumpur  

 Acquired for MYR 160.0m (~S$52.8m) 

 GFA of 60,905 sqm 

 Initial NPI yield of 7.5% with built-in 

annual escalations  

 100% leased to international third-party 

logistics service providers with WALE (by 

NLA) of 1.7 years1 

 MLT’s second property in the 

manufacturing hub of Binh Duong  

 Acquired for VND 339.2b (~S$20.6m) 

 GFA of 66,316 sqm 

 Initial NPI yield of 9.9% 

 100% leased to mostly international 

companies with a combined WALE (by 

NLA) of 1.8 years2  

IV) Mapletree Logistics Park Binh Duong 

Phase 2 

Footnotes: 

1) As at 1 July 2016.             

2) As at 31 August 2016. 
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Sponsor’s Logistics Development Projects 

Total combined gross floor area of ~3.9 million sqm 

China 
32 Properties 

GFA: 2.6m sqm 

Japan 
2 Properties 

Total GFA: 233,000 sqm 

Hong Kong 
1 Property 

GFA: 85,000 sqm 

Vietnam 
2 Properties  

GFA: 700,000 sqm 

Malaysia 
2 Properties  

GFA: 345,000 sqm 
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Comparative Trading Performance 

30 30 

From 28 July 2005 (IPO) – 31 March 2017 From 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Capital 

Appreciation 

Distribution 

Yield 
Total Return 

Capital 

Appreciation 

Distribution 

Yield 
Total Return 

61% 114% 175%1 8.4% 7.3% 15.7%2 

Footnotes: 

1) Based on MLT’s IPO issue price of S$0.68 and closing price of S$1.095 on 31 March 2017. 

2) Based on MLT’s closing price of S$1.01 on 31 March 2016 and S$1.095 on 31 March 2017. 



Amount Distributable to Unitholders (S$m) Distribution per Unit (cents) 
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Footnotes: 

1) FY05 comprised the period from Listing Date of 28 July 2005 to 31 December 2015. 

2) Decline in FY09 DPU due to increase in unit base following rights issue in August 2008. 

3) FY11/12 comprised a 15-month period ended 31 March 2012 due to a change in financial year-end. 

Growth in Amount Distributable & DPU Since Listing 

 Strong track record of delivering stable distributions and consistent long-term returns to 

Unitholders through different economic and property cycles 

 Focused and proactive approach towards asset and lease management, acquisitions and 

capital management  

1 1 

2 

3 3 



Continued Momentum To Build Resilient, Growing Portfolio 
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Long-term value creation for Unitholders 

 Regional markets continue to face geopolitical and trade uncertainties 

 

 MLT is however well-placed to face these challenges: 

 Demand for logistics space continues to be supported by growing 

domestic consumption 

 MLT’s diversified portfolio provides resilience 

 

 We remain focused on: 

 Proactive asset and lease management to optimise portfolio yield 

and unlock value 

 Prudent capital management 

 Building scale in target markets through selective and disciplined 

acquisitions 

 



THANK YOU 



8th Annual General Meeting 
17 July 2017 


